
2024-2025 Wilkes University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jan 21, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 20-7   Conf: 13-5   Home: 8-3   Away: 10-4   Neutral: 2-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
14 Lesko, Lucas 27-27 922 34.1 204-423 .482 46-133 .346 99-136 .728 50 158 208 7.7 65 3 64 60 34 24 553 20.5
02 Merrifield, Cayden 27-27 881 32.6 132-290 .455 63-156 .404 78-121 .645 25 77 102 3.8 54 1 117 71 4 33 405 15.0
33 Becker, Eli 21-21 559 26.6 96-161 .596 13-31 .419 26-35 .743 45 71 116 5.5 40 0 12 26 11 31 231 11.0
21 Argento, Jack 27-27 817 30.3 114-234 .487 16-66 .242 46-70 .657 53 100 153 5.7 60 1 62 55 7 31 290 10.7
15 Santaniello, Daniel 27-0 445 16.5 52-130 .400 21-66 .318 44-54 .815 21 49 70 2.6 54 2 13 13 4 12 169 6.3
05 Zvorsky, Joey 27-27 744 27.6 59-113 .522 11-38 .289 31-43 .721 37 92 129 4.8 54 0 61 22 5 29 160 5.9
01 Ackerman, Colin 27-6 521 19.3 56-118 .475 17-45 .378 29-43 .674 18 52 70 2.6 69 2 60 41 3 29 158 5.9
24 Thomas, Isaac 18-0 97 5.4 14-31 .452 0-5 .000 9-13 .692 11 14 25 1.4 15 0 4 14 1 2 37 2.1
13 Fedor, Mason 26-0 200 7.7 20-48 .417 2-9 .222 9-14 .643 6 26 32 1.2 38 0 9 25 3 4 51 2.0
03 Britton, Brian 12-0 33 2.8 8-16 .500 2-8 .250 3-3 1.000 4 5 9 0.8 3 0 3 3 0 4 21 1.8
22 Ward, Matt 21-0 123 5.9 9-39 .231 5-25 .200 7-10 .700 5 14 19 0.9 8 0 5 7 0 2 30 1.4
12 Linn, Travis 16-0 56 3.5 4-13 .308 1-4 .250 3-4 .750 1 7 8 0.5 3 0 2 5 0 5 12 0.8
10 Styer, Brendan 15-0 52 3.5 3-9 .333 0-3 .000 2-9 .222 0 0 0 0.0 6 0 5 4 0 0 8 0.5
Total 27 5450 201.9 771-1625 .474 197-589 .334 386-555 .695 325 703 1028 38.1 469 9 417 353 72 206 2125 78.70
Opponents 27 5450 201.9 662-1563 .424 210-622 .338 369-512 .721 270 614 884 32.7 487 9 331 383 81 206 1903 70.48

Team Statistics Wilkes OPP
SCORING 2125 1903
    Points Per Game 78.7 70.5
    Scoring Margin 8.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 771-1625 662-1563
    Field Goal Pct .474 .424
3 POINT FG-ATT 197-589 210-622
    3PT FG Pct .334 .338
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 386-555 369-512
    FT Pct .695 .721
    FT Made Per Game 14.3 13.7
REBOUNDS 1028 884
    Rebounds Per Game 38.1 32.7
    Rebounds Margin 5.3 –
ASSISTS 417 331
    Assists Per Game 15.4 12.3
TURNOVERS 353 383
    Turnovers Per Game 13.1 14.2
    Turnovers Margin 1.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.9
STEALS 206 206
    Steals Per Game 7.6 7.6
BLOCKS 72 81
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 3.0
ATTENDANCE 3,860 3,821
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-351 14-273
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-307

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Wilkes 970 1129 26 2125
Opponents 902 981 20 1903

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 vs Wash. & Lee W 63-50 152
11/09/24 at Ursinus W 100-99 205
11/13/24 at Keystone W (OT) 92-82 100

* 11/20/24 at Scranton W 58-48 259
11/23/24 CATHOLIC L 72-78 610
11/26/24 at Marywood W 79-67 127
11/30/24 KEYSTONE W 90-67 197

* 12/04/24 LYCOMING W 87-64 272
* 12/07/24 at Juniata W 65-45 143

12/30/24 at King's (PA) L (OT) 90-94 350
01/04/25 at Muhlenberg W 75-69 135

* 01/08/25 GOUCHER W 78-61 215
* 01/12/25 vs Elizabethtown W 82-74 462
* 01/15/25 at Drew L 82-84 70
* 01/18/25 SUSQUEHANNA L 64-67 316
* 01/22/25 MORAVIAN W 91-66 314

01/25/25 at Catholic L 64-94 458
* 01/29/25 at Lycoming W 86-72 165
* 02/01/25 JUNIATA W 65-54 278
* 02/05/25 SCRANTON W 71-58 479
* 02/08/25 at Susquehanna W 87-81 742
* 02/12/25 DREW L 92-102 317
* 02/15/25 ELIZABETHTOWN W 87-57 427
* 02/19/25 at Moravian W 85-63 612
* 02/22/25 at Goucher W 85-68 218

02/25/25 SCRANTON W 59-43 435
02/27/25 at Catholic L 76-96 237

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Wilkes University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jan 21, 2026)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-5   Home: 6-3   Away: 6-2   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
14 Lesko, Lucas 16-16 549 34.3 114-234 .487 22-72 .306 54-74 .730 28 100 128 8.0 41 2 42 37 25 15 304 19.0
02 Merrifield, Cayden 16-16 505 31.6 80-153 .523 35-77 .455 42-59 .712 13 47 60 3.8 31 1 70 47 2 18 237 14.8
33 Becker, Eli 14-14 364 26.0 72-115 .626 8-19 .421 18-23 .783 31 47 78 5.6 22 0 7 17 6 20 170 12.1
21 Argento, Jack 16-16 488 30.5 63-135 .467 4-31 .129 27-39 .692 34 66 100 6.3 29 1 34 30 2 17 157 9.8
05 Zvorsky, Joey 16-16 437 27.3 44-71 .620 8-21 .381 16-25 .640 20 50 70 4.4 27 0 36 9 3 19 112 7.0
01 Ackerman, Colin 16-2 318 19.9 39-75 .520 13-28 .464 21-29 .724 7 35 42 2.6 38 2 39 24 1 21 112 7.0
15 Santaniello, Daniel 16-0 236 14.8 25-68 .368 9-31 .290 27-31 .871 8 27 35 2.2 27 0 2 5 1 7 86 5.4
24 Thomas, Isaac 12-0 76 6.3 12-22 .545 0-3 .000 3-6 .500 8 10 18 1.5 12 0 4 12 1 0 27 2.3
13 Fedor, Mason 15-0 118 7.9 12-31 .387 1-6 .167 5-10 .500 3 13 16 1.1 16 0 5 12 2 1 30 2.0
03 Britton, Brian 8-0 18 2.3 5-10 .500 2-5 .400 2-2 1.000 3 2 5 0.6 3 0 1 3 0 2 14 1.8
10 Styer, Brendan 9-0 25 2.8 3-4 .750 0-0 .000 1-5 .200 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 5 2 0 0 7 0.8
22 Ward, Matt 12-0 47 3.9 2-17 .118 1-9 .111 2-4 .500 2 9 11 0.9 2 0 0 6 0 0 7 0.6
12 Linn, Travis 9-0 19 2.1 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 1 3 0 3 2 0.2
Total 16 3200 200.0 472-939 .503 103-302 .341 218-307 .710 182 434 616 38.5 250 6 246 211 43 123 1265 79.06
Opponents 16 3200 200.0 381-916 .416 125-379 .330 177-264 .670 144 328 472 29.5 265 4 180 220 50 128 1064 66.50

Team Statistics Wilkes OPP
SCORING 1265 1064
    Points Per Game 79.1 66.5
    Scoring Margin 12.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 472-939 381-916
    Field Goal Pct .503 .416
3 POINT FG-ATT 103-302 125-379
    3PT FG Pct .341 .330
    3PT Made Per Game 6.4 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 218-307 177-264
    FT Pct .710 .670
    FT Made Per Game 13.6 11.1
REBOUNDS 616 472
    Rebounds Per Game 38.5 29.5
    Rebounds Margin 9.0 –
ASSISTS 246 180
    Assists Per Game 15.4 11.3
TURNOVERS 211 220
    Turnovers Per Game 13.2 13.8
    Turnovers Margin 0.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.8
STEALS 123 128
    Steals Per Game 7.7 8.0
BLOCKS 43 50
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 3.1
ATTENDANCE 2,618 2,209
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-327 7-316
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 1-462

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Wilkes 599 666 1265
Opponents 517 547 1064

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/20/24 at  Scranton W 58-48 259
12/04/24 LYCOMING W 87-64 272
12/07/24 at  Juniata W 65-45 143
01/08/25 GOUCHER W 78-61 215
01/12/25 vs  Elizabethtown W 82-74 462
01/15/25 at  Drew L 82-84 70
01/18/25 SUSQUEHANNA L 64-67 316
01/22/25 MORAVIAN W 91-66 314
01/29/25 at  Lycoming W 86-72 165
02/01/25 JUNIATA W 65-54 278
02/05/25 SCRANTON W 71-58 479
02/08/25 at  Susquehanna W 87-81 742
02/12/25 DREW L 92-102 317
02/15/25 ELIZABETHTOWN W 87-57 427
02/19/25 at  Moravian W 85-63 612
02/22/25 at  Goucher W 85-68 218


